

Nos. 17-15807, 17-16000

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

RICHARD ZABRISKIE; KRISTIN ZABRISKIE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona

Case No. 1:13-cv-02260-SRB, Hon. Susan R. Bolton

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER
ADVOCATES AND NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' RICHARD ZABRISKIE, *ET AL.*, AND IN
SUPPORT OF AFFIRMING THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION**

Christian Schreiber
Chavez & Gertler LLP
42 Miller Avenue
Mill Valley, CA 94941
(415) 381-5599

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	vi
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Fair And Accurate Reporting Is Essential To Equitable Credit Markets For All Consumers.....	1
II. Mortgage Screening Companies, Like Fannie Mae, Which Furnish Reports Determining A Potential Loan’s Eligibility For Resale In Secondary Mortgage Markets, Are Consumer Reporting Agencies	6
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. LexisNexis Risk & Info. Analytics Group, Inc.</i> Civ. No. 08-4708, 2010 WL 1931135 (D.N.J. May 12, 2010).....	8
<i>Boca Ciega Hotel, Inc. v. Bouchard Transportation Co., Inc.</i> 51 F.3d 235 (11th Cir. 1995)	4
<i>California Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz</i> 416 U.S. 21 (1974).....	7
<i>Cisneros v. U.D. Registry, Inc.</i> 39 Cal. App. 4th 548 (1995)	9
<i>Cortez v. Trans Union, LLC</i> 617 F.3d 688 (3d Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Estiverne v. Sak’s Fifth Avenue</i> 9 F.3d 1171 (5th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Freckleton v. Target Corp.</i> 81 F.Supp.3d 473 (D. Md. 2015).....	8
<i>Gill v. Byers Chevrolet LLC</i> No. 05-982, 2006 WL 2460872 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 23, 2006)	9
<i>Gorman v. Wolpoff & Abramson, LLP</i> 584 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Greenway v. Info. Dynamics Ltd.</i> 524 F.2d 1145 (9th Cir. 1975)	8
<i>Guimond v. Trans Union Credit Information Co.</i> 45 F.3d 1329 (9th Cir. 1995)	3, 7
<i>Hoke v. Retail Credit Corp.</i> 521 F.2d 1079 (4th Cir. 1975)	9

<i>Jarzyna v. Home Props., L.P.</i> 763 F. Supp. 2d 742 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....	8
<i>Jones v. Federated Financial Reserve Corp.</i> 144 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>McCalmont v. Federal National Mortgage Association</i> 677 F. App'x 331 (9th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Nelson v. Chase Manhattan Mortgage Corp.</i> 282 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	3
<i>Valentine v. First Advantage Saferent, Inc.</i> 2009 WL 4349694 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 23, 2009)	9

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 1716.....	1
12 U.S.C. § 1719(a)(2)(B)	2
15 U.S.C. §§ 1681, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Federal Housing Finance Agency, Foreclosure Prevention Report (Feb. 2015).....	4
Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-289, 122 Stat. 2654 (July 30, 2008)	2
Piketty, <i>et al.</i> , World Wealth and Income Database (http://wid.world/country/usa/)	1
http://www.fanniemae.com/resources/file/ir/pdf/quarterly-annual- results/2017/q42017_release.pdf	2

<https://www.census.gov/housing/hvs/files/currenthvspress.pdf>.....1

<https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/press-releases/2014/04/two-data-brokers-settle-ftc-charges-they-sold-consumer-data> (data brokers)9

Joint Center for Housing Studies, Harvard University, *Is Homeownership Still an Effective Means of Building Wealth for Low-income and Minority Households? (Was it Ever?)*, Christopher E. Herbert, *et al.* (Sept. 2013)1

Merrill Lynch, *Home in Retirement: More Freedom, New Choices*, Fig. 5 (2015); available at agewave.com/wp-content/uploads/2016/07/2015-ML-AW-Home-in-Retirement_More-Freedom-New-Choices.pdf1
